

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION**

M.S., D.H., C.C. and Nicole Tokarski,  
individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MED-DATA, Inc.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 4:22-cv-00187

Hon. Judge Charles Eskridge

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY'S  
FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS AND EXPENSES, AND SERVICE  
AWARDS AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. THE NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 2

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT..... 3

    A. The Award Sought for Attorney’s Fees is Reasonable and Appropriate. .... 3

        1. Plaintiffs’ Fee Request is Reasonable and Appropriate Under the Percentage of the Fund Method..... 4

        2. Plaintiffs’ Fee Request is Reasonable and Appropriate Under the Lodestar Method..... 5

        i. The Johnson Factors Support the Requested Fee Under the Lodestar Method. 7

            a. The Time and Labor Required for the Litigation..... 7

            b. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions..... 8

            c. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Service Properly. .... 9

            d. Preclusion of Other Employment by the Attorney Due to Acceptance of the Case. .... 10

            e. Customary Fee for Similar Work in the Community..... 10

            f. Whether the Fee is Fixed or Contingent..... 12

            g. Time Limitations Imposed by the Client or the Circumstances..... 12

            h. The Amount Involved and the Results Obtained. .... 13

            i. The Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys..... 13

            j. The Undesirability of the Case..... 14

k. The Nature and Length of the Professional Relationship with the Client... 14

l. Awards in Similar Cases. .... 15

B. Class Counsel’s Expense Reimbursement Request is Reasonable. .... 16

C. The Requested Service Awards are Warranted..... 17

V. CONCLUSION..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Al's Pals Pet Care v. Woodforest Nat'l Bank, NA*,  
No. 4:17-CV-3852, 2019 WL 387409 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2019)..... 18

*Batchelder v. Kerr-McGee Corp.*,  
246 F. Supp. 2d 525 (N.D. Miss. 2003)..... 5

*Blum v. Stenson*,  
465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 13

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 2

*Brantley v. Surles*,  
804 F.2d 321 (5th Cir. 1986) ..... 9

*Burford v. Cargill, Inc.*,  
No. CIV.A. 05-0283, 2012 WL 5471985 (W.D. La. Nov. 8, 2012)..... 19

*City of San Antonio, Texas v. Hotels.com, L.P.*,  
No. 5-06-CV-381-OLG, 2017 WL 1382553 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2017) ..... 8, 20

*Cunningham v. Kitchen Collection, LLC*,  
No. 4:17-CV-770, 2019 WL 2865080 (E.D. Tex. July 3, 2019)..... 5

*DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.*,  
240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) ..... 20

*Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.*,  
No. 3:02-CV-1152-M, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) ..... 6, 18

*Farrar v. Hobby*,  
506 U.S. 103 (1992)..... 16

*Fessler v. Porcelana Corona de Mex., S.A. de C.V.*,  
No. 4:17-CV-00001, 2020 WL 1974246 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 24, 2020) ..... 8

*Fessler v. Porcelana Corona De Mexico, S.A. DE C.V.*,  
23 F.4th 408 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 16

*Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.*,  
No. CV 18-274, 2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019) ..... 14

*Garcia v. Matson*,  
No. 21-51151, 2022 WL 6935303 (5th Cir. Oct. 12, 2022) ..... 21

*Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.*,  
No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019) ..... 11

*Guadalupe v. Am. Campus Communities Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 1:16-CV-967-RP, 2020 WL 12029307 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 23, 2020) ..... 21

*Heath v. Insurance Technologies Corp.*,  
No. 3:21-cv-014444 (N.D. Tex.) ..... 6

*Henderson v. KalispellRegional Healthcare*,  
No. CDV 19-0761 (Montana Eighth Judicial District Court, Cascade County) ..... 19

*In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.*,  
No. 15-MD-02617-LHK, 2018 WL 3960068 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018)..... 15

*In re Catfish Antitrust Litig.*,  
 939 F. Supp. 493 (N.D. Miss. 1996)..... 6

*In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 No. 1:17-MD-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020) ..... 14

*In re Forefront Data Breach Litig.*,  
 No. 21-CV-887, 2023 WL 6215366 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 22, 2023)..... 19

*In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)..... 20

*In re High Sulfur Content Gasoline Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
 517 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 2

*In re TikTok, Inc., Consumer Priv. Litig.*,  
 617 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Ill. 2022)..... 19

*In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 No. 16-MD-02752-LHK, 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020)..... 14

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Exp., Inc.*,  
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 4, 9

*Johnson. Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co.*,  
 98 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 7

*King v. United SA Fed. Credit Union*,  
 744 F. Supp. 2d 607 (W.D. Tex. 2010) ..... 11

*Longden v. Sunderman*,  
 979 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 4

*Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. Kellstrom*,  
50 F.3d 319 (5th Cir.) ..... 7

*Matson v. NIBCO Inc.*,  
No. 5-19-CV-00717-RBF, 2021 WL 4895915 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2021) ..... 21

*Matthews v. Priority Energy Servs., LLC*,  
No. 6:15CV448, 2018 WL 1939327 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2018) ..... 3

*McClain v. Lufkin Indus.*,  
649 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 8

*Miller v. Glob. Geophysical Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 14-CV-0708, 2016 WL 11645372 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2016)..... 18

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 7

*Perdue v. Hy-Vee, Inc.*,  
No. 19-1330, 2021 WL 3081051 (C.D. Ill. July 21, 2021) ..... 14

*Ramirez v. J. C. Penney Corp., Inc.*,  
No. 6:14-CV-601, 2017 WL 6462355 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 30, 2017)..... 5

*Spano v. Boeing Co.*,  
No. 06-CV-743-NJR-DGW, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)..... 13

*Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.*,  
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 3, 4

*Welsh v. Navy Fed. Credit Union*,  
No. 5:16-CV-1062-DAE, 2018 WL 7283639 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2018)..... 6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....2, 20

TREATISES

Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. May 2023 update).....3
